

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DENNIS BATES, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

DOW AGROSCIENCES LLC

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS L. SANSONETTI  
*Assistant Attorney General*

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ANNA WOLGAST  
*Acting General Counsel*

KENNETH VON SCHAUMBURG  
*Acting Deputy General  
Counsel*

*Environmental Protection  
Agency  
Washington, D.C. 20460*

JAMES C. KILBOURNE  
ROBERT H. OAKLEY  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
A. The Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act .....	2
B. Factual background and proceedings below .....	6
Discussion.....	9
A. FIFRA preempts petitioners’ state-law damages claims .....	10
B. The court of appeals’ decision does not give rise to a conflict warranting this Court’s review .....	14
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Geye</i> , 79 S.W.3d 21 (Tex. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2637 (2003) ....	8, 12, 16, 19
<i>Andrus v. Agrevo USA Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	10, 15
<i>Arkansas-Platte &amp; Gulf P’ship v. Van Waters &amp; Rogers, Inc.</i> , 959 F.2d 158, aff’d after remand, 981 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 813 (1993) .....	15
<i>Cipollone v. Ligget Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	11
<i>Etcheverry v. TRI-AG Serv. Inc.</i> , 993 P.2d 366 (Cal. 2000) .....	19
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1062 (1984) .....	17, 18
<i>Gorton v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 746 (Wis. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1067 (1996) .....	17-18
<i>Grenier v. Vermont Log Bldgs. Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1996) .....	15
<i>Hart v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 239 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Hawkins v. Leslie’s Pool Mart, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1137 (1998) .....	15
<i>Lowe v. Sporicidin Int’l</i> , 47 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>Lowe’s Home Ctrs., Inc. v. Olin Corp.</i> , 313 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Medtronic Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	11
<i>Nathan Kimmel, Inc. v. DowElanco</i> , 275 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>Netland v. Hess &amp; Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 949 (2002) .....	15
<i>Quest Chem. Corp. v. Elam</i> , 898 S.W.2d 819 (Tex. 1995) .....	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	2
<i>Sleath v. West Mont. Home Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 16 P.3d 1042 (Mont. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 814 (2001) .....	17, 18-19
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	11
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991) .....	2, 4
 Statutes and regulations:	
Federal Environmental Pesticide Control Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-515, 86 Stat. 973 .....	2
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act, ch. 125, 61 Stat. 163 (7 U.S.C. 136 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	1, 2
7 U.S.C. 136a(c)(5) .....	3, 4
7 U.S.C. 136a(c)(5)(B) .....	13
7 U.S.C. 136a(c)(10) .....	16

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 136j(a)(E) .....	13
7 U.S.C. 136v .....	4, 6
7 U.S.C. 136v(a) .....	4, 6
7 U.S.C. 136v(b) .....	9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17
7 U.S.C. 136v(c)(2)-(4) .....	5
7 U.S.C. 136v(c)(1) .....	5
Federal Pesticide Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-396, 92 Stat. 819 .....	2
Food Quality Protection Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-170, Tit. II, 110 Stat. 1489 .....	2
§ 250(2), 110 Stat. 1511 .....	16
Public Health Cigarette Smoking Act of 1969, 15 U.S.C. 1331 <i>et seq.</i> .....	11
Medical Devices Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-295, 90 Stat. 539 (21 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	11
Texas Deceptive Trade Practices Act, Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann. § 17.505(a) (West 2002) .....	6
21 U.S.C. 360k(a)2 .....	11
28 U.S.C. 1332(a) .....	7
40 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 152 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
Pt. 156: .....	3
Section 156.10(a)(5) .....	13
Section 156.10(i) .....	13
Pt. 158:	
Section 158.540 .....	4, 13
Section 158.640(b)(1) .....	4, 13
Pt. 159:	
Section 159.184(a)(1)-(3) .....	5
Section 159.184(b)(3) .....	5
Section 159.184(b)(4) .....	5
Miscellaneous:	
44 Fed. Reg. 27,932-27,938 (1979) .....	4
47 Fed. Reg. 53,192 (1982) .....	4

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
65 Fed. Reg. (2000):	
p. 12,129 .....	18
p. 12,133 .....	18
Letter from Jonathan Z. Cannon, General Counsel, EPA, to Douglas T. Nelson, General Counsel, American Crop Protection Ass'n (Nov. 14, 1996) .....	14
EPA Pesticide Regulation Notices:	
PR 96-4 (June 3, 1996) < <a href="http://www.epa.gov/oppmsd1/PR_Notices/pr96-4.html">http://www.epa.gov/ oppmsd1/PR_Notices/pr96-4.html</a> > .....	14
PR 97-3 (Sept. 4, 1997) < <a href="http://222.epa.gov/oppmsd1/PR_Noties/pr97-3.html">http://222.epa.gov/oppmsd1/ PR_Noties/pr97-3.html</a> > .....	16
